- Sec. 3. May fill vacancies.—The said board, or a majority of them, shall have power to fill all vacancies in said office, occasioned by death, resignation, removal or other cause, for the unexpired term or otherwise and shall have power to remove such assessor from office at any time.
- Sec. 4. Present laws effective.—All laws now applicable to any such county or counties pertaining to the powers, duties and bond to be furnished by such assessor and to the appointment and removal of assistant assessors and deputies shall remain in full force and effect.
 - Sec. 5. This Act shall be in force from and after its passage. Approved April 17, 1933.

.CHAPTER 317-S. F. No. 1641

An act relating to the compatibility of the office of County Attorney and member of the Conservation Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Office of county attorney and member of conservation commission not incompatible.—The office of County Attorney and member of the Conservation Commission may be held by the same person and shall not be deemed incompatible.

Approved April 17, 1933.

CHAPTER 318-S. F. No. 1690

An act to appropriate money for certain counties in which 35 per cent or more of the area is State lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for certain counties.—There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise disposed of, the sum of \$15,000.00 payable July 1st, 1933 and \$15,000.00 payable July 1st, 1934, to each county of this state in which 35 per cent or more of the total area, not including boundary waters, is state school, swamp and university land.

Sec. 2. Disposition of appropriation.—Such moneys shall be paid to the county treasurer by the state treasurer on the warrant of the state auditor. One half of such moneys shall be placed in such county fund as the county board may direct and the other half shall be paid by the county treasurer to the various school districts of the county in the proportion that the state school, swamp and university lands within each district bears to the total area of state school, swamp and university land with such county.

Approved April 17, 1933.

CHAPTER 319—S. F. No. 1706

An act to amend Section 1, Chapter 197, Laws 1919, relating to the acquistion of land for park purposes by villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Villages may acquire land for park purposes by condemnation.—That Section 1 of Chapter 197, Laws of 1919, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. The village council of any village in the state may by resolution or ordinance acquire, by gift, condemnation, or purchase for or in the name of the village, a tract of land, either within or without the corporate limits of the village, for park purposes and may appropriate money from the general revenue fund of the village for the purpose of purchasing such tract of land, not exceeding the sum of two thousand dollars; provided, that no tract of land so acquired by purchase or condemnation shall exceed forty acres in area."

Approved April 17, 1933.

CHAPTER 320-S. F. No. 1722

An act providing for the cleaning up of road sides through the forest areas of this State, for the purpose of utilizing them as established fire breaks and for purposes of beautification.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: